an accounting error related to a contribution that was received by the Organization in April 2018.
During the year in which the contribution was received, it was determined that the award was
conditional. In the current year, upon further examination of the agreement in accordance with
the Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2018-08, Not-for-Profit Entities: Clarifying the Scope
and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made, which
provided clarification as to whether a contribution is conditional or unconditional, the
Organization determined that the contribution was in fact unconditional and the full amount of
the award should have been recorded as contribution revenue and a contribution and grant
receivable when received in 2018. The Organization identified a second accounting error related
to an unconditional contribution in which the contribution should have been recorded as
contribution revenue and a grant receivable upon receipt in 2020. The Organization restated its
2020 summarized comparative information to correct these errors.

The impact of the restatements on the summarized comparative information as originally issued
for the year ended December 31, 2020 is as follows:

As previously
reported Change Restated

Contribution revenue $ 6,450,530 $ (490,000) $ 5,960,530
Contributions and grants receivable $ 105,040 $ 2,180,000 $ 2,285,040
Beginning net assets $ 5,441,168 $ 2,670,000 $ 8,111,168
Change in net assets $ 6,223,586 $ (490,000) $ 5,733,586
Ending net assets $ 11,664,754 $ 2,180,000 $ 13,844,754

4. INVESTMENTS

Investments consisted of the following:

Money market funds $ 2,967,863
Equities 778,107
Fixed income 373,195

$ 4,119,165

12

Urgent Action Fund for Women's Human Rights
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2021

4. INVESTMENTS (continued)

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's assets at
fair value as of December 31, 2021:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value

Money market funds $ 2,967,863 $ - $ - $ 2,967,863
Equities 773,813 - - 773,813
Fixed income 373,195 - - 373,195
Other 4,294 - - 4,294

$ 4,119,165 $ - $ - $ 4,119,165